

NO. 44983-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KIMBERLEY JOHNS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent

FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FEB 14 AM 9:57
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KAYLYNN WHAT
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 43442
Office Id. No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7719

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Ms. Johns’ Industrial Injury Left Her With Permanent Low Back Difficulties That Were Not Resolved Through Medical Treatment.....2

 B. Dr. Earle Did Not Testify That Ms. Johns Was Partially, Rather Than Totally, Disabled.....4

 C. Dr. Lynn Staker Did Not Testify That Ms. Johns Was Partially, Rather Than Totally, Disabled7

 D. The Board And The Trial Court Found Ms. Johns To Be Totally and Permanently Disabled.....8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

VI. ARGUMENT12

 A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Superior Court’s Determination That Ms. Johns Is Totally And Permanently Disabled As A Result Of Her Industrial Injury.....12

 1. A worker who is incapable of employment as a result of an injury is totally and permanently disabled, while a worker who is capable of employment but who has suffered a loss of function is permanently and partially disabled.....13

 2. The evidence shows that the industrial injury was a proximate cause of Ms. Johns’ total permanent disability16

3.	There is no evidence to support Ms. Johns' argument that any inability to work is due to unrelated, post-injury conditions	19
4.	There is no evidence establishing that Ms. Johns is only partially permanently disabled	25
5.	There is no evidence that Ms. Johns is able to perform part-time employment.....	26
B.	The Board Acted Within Its Scope Of Review When It Affirmed The Department's Decision In This Case	28
C.	The Social Security Offset Statute Is Being Correctly Applied In This Case	31
D.	Although Not Material Here, The Superior Court's Finding That Ms. Johns Is Best Described As Having A Category 4 Impairment Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	32
E.	Because Ms. Johns Should Not Prevail In This Appeal, She Should Not Receive An Award Of Attorney's Fees Or Costs	36
VII.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Hansen</i> , 97 Wn. App. 553, 985 P.2d 421 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Brakus v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 218, 292 P.2d 865 (1956).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	9, 20
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	20
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	32
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	11
<i>Guiles v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 605, 126 P.2d 195 (1942).....	9, 19
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988).....	35
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 467, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>In re: Barbara Binion</i> , No. 01 14940, 2003 WL 21129939 (Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Feb. 11, 2003)	9
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 810, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 7, 931 P.2d 907 (1996).....	9, 20

<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	11, 17
<i>Kuhnle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 191, 120 P.2d 1003 (1942).....	27
<i>Leeper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994).....	15, 25, 27
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	9, 20
<i>McIndoe v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 (2001).....	14
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939)	15, 23
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 718, 308 P.3d 686 (2013).....	14
<i>Olympia Brewing Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 34 Wn.2d 498, 208 P.2d 1181 (1949).....	10, 20
<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	36
<i>Peterson v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 22 Wn.2d 647, 157 P.2d 298 (1945).....	26
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 1024 (2013).....	10, 20
<i>Ravsten v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	10

<i>Rogstad v. Rogstad</i> , 74 Wn.2d 736, 466 P.2d 340 (1968).....	34
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	11, 17, 35
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 631, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Stone v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 256, 289 P.3d 720 (2012).....	14, 25
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	11, 34
<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	15, 19
<i>Williams v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 582, 880 P.2d 539 (1994).....	25
<i>Windust v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958).....	10
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	11, 18, 19

Statutes

RCW 51.08.150	14
RCW 51.08.160	9, 13
RCW 51.12.010	32
RCW 51.32.060	19
RCW 51.32.220	31
RCW 51.52.050	9

RCW 51.52.050(2).....	19, 21
RCW 51.52.115	10
RCW 51.52.130	36
RCW 51.52.140	10

Regulations

WAC 296-19A-010.....	15
WAC 296-20-080.....	34
WAC 296-20-19010(2).....	33
WAC 296-20-280.....	5, 32, 33, 34
